

No. 21-4114, 21-7000
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BETTEN CHEVROLET, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, AND
MARTIN J. WALSH, U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR
RESPONDENTS

**PETITIONER'S MOTION TO EXTEND STAY AND IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO LIFT STAY**

Aaron Siri
Elizabeth A. Brehm
Siri & Glimstad LLP
200 Park Avenue,
17th Floor
New York, NY 10166
[Tel.] (212) 532-1091
[Fax] (646) 417-5967
aaron@sirillp.com
ebrehm@sirillp.com

Ursula Smith
Siri & Glimstad LLP
100 Congress Ave.,

Suite 2000-4590
Austin, TX 78701
[Tel.] (512) 265-5622
usmith@sirillp.com

Christopher Wiest
Chris Wiest Attorney at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd, Ste. 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
[Tel.] (513) 257-1895
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

**PETITIONER’S MOTION TO EXTEND STAY AND IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO LIFT STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 C. LEGAL STANDARD 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. *PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS* 5

 A. PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY IS LEFT TO THE STATES AND OSHA’S ETS EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ AUTHORITY 5

 B. THE ETS EXCEEDS THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 8

 C. OSHA FAILED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AN EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD.....10

 D. THE ETS VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT 15

 II. *PETITIONER WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY* .16

 III. *A STAY WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY HARM OSHA*18

 IV. *A STAY IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST*18

 A. COVID-19 VACCINES DO NOT PREVENT INFECTION OR TRANSMISSION18

 B. VACCINE MANUFACTURERS ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY .21

 C. NATURAL IMMUNITY IS SUPERIOR TO VACCINE-INDUCED IMMUNITY.....23

 D. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CLEARLY INDICATED THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST INVOLVES FOLLOWING THE LAW24

 V. *CONCLUSION*25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor,
984 F.2d 823, 830 (7th Cir. 1993) ----- 11

API v. OSHA,
581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978) ----- 9

Asbestos Info. Ass’n/North Am. v. OSHA,
727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984) ----- 22

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v Occupational Safety and Health Admin.,
No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381, at *27, --- F.4th --- (5th Cir Nov. 12, 2021)
----- passim

Doe v. Shanahan,
755 F. App’x 19, 22 (D.C. Cir. 2019)----- 4

Dry Color Mfrs’ Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)----- 9

Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974) ----- 9

In re AFLCIO,
No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (DC Cir June 11, 2020)----- 10, 12

In re Intern. Chem. Workers Union,
830 F2d 369 (DC Cir 1987) ----- 8

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO,
448 U.S. 607 (1980) ----- 12

UAW v. Donovan,
590 F. Supp. 747 (D.D.C. 1984), adopted, 756 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ----- 12

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519, 536 (2012) ----- 6, 8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418, 425-26 (2009) ----- 4

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v Chao,
314 F3d 143 (3d Cir 2002)----- 10

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C.Cir.1983) ----- 21

Public Health And Medical Professionals For Transparency v. FDA,
Case No. 4:21-cv-01058-P (N.D. Tx.) Dkt. No. 20 ----- 22

RECO Equip., Inc. v. Wilson,
No. 20-4312, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32413, at *13 (6th Cir. Oct. 28, 2021) --- 29

Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. Dep’t of Labor,
599 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1979) ----- 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2112----- iii, 3, 4

29 U.S.C. §651 and §655 ----- passim

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d----- 21, 34

5 U.S.C. § 706----- 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

200+ GE employees, union members stage walk-out in Schenectady Friday protesting vaccine mandate, WIVB. ----- 16

400 workers out, 1,900 exempt after Henry Ford COVID vaccine mandate, Michigan Radio----- 16

Biden Announces New Vaccine Mandates that Could Cover 100 Million Americans,
CNN----- 1

Breakthrough Infections of SARS-CoV-2 Gamma Variant in Fully Vaccinated Gold Miners, French Guiana,
Emerging Infectious Diseases ----- 24

Comparing SARS-CoV-2 natural immunity to vaccine-induced immunity: reinfections versus breakthrough infections,
medRxiv ----- 20

Increase in COVID-19 are unrelated to level of vaccination across 68 countries and 2,497 counties in the United States,
Eur J Epidemiol ----- 20

Israeli government data shows natural immunity from infection much stronger than vaccine-induce immunity | Opinion,
Blaze Media----- 23

Letter from Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to Siri & Glimstad LLP- 23

Natural Infection vs Vaccination: Which Gives More Protection?
Israel National News ----- 24

Nosocomial outbreak caused by the SARS-CoV-2 Delta variant in a highly vaccinated population,
Israel ----- 20

Outbreak of SARS-CoV-2 Infections, Including COVID-19 Vaccine Breakthrough Infections, Associated with Large Public Gatherings — Barnstable County, Massachusetts,
MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep----- 19

Press Briefing by Principal Deputy Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre and Commerce Secretary Gina Raimondo,
The White House Briefing Room. ----- 7

Economic News Release, Quits levels and rates by industry and region, seasonally adjusted,
 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics ----- 16

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic,
 The White House Briefing Room-----6, 14

Shedding of Infectious SARS-CoV-2 Despite Vaccination,
 medRxiv -----33

Southwest Airlines won't fire unvaccinated employees: 'It makes no sense',
 Fox 7 Austin ----- 16

The Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices' Interim Recommendation for Use of Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine - United States,
 MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep----- 19

The Situation Room,
 CNN----- 19

Truck Drivers, Facing Shortages, Expect More to Quit Over Biden Vaccine Mandate,
 Newsweek----- 17

Waning Immunity Humoral Response to BNT162b2 Covid-19 Vaccine over 6 months,
 The New England Journal of Medicine----- 23

White House delays Covid-19 vaccine mandates for contractors,
 STAT----- 13

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 ----- 22

86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 ----- 24

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 ----- passim
